P - A. 24055 gs- L

Decision No. 348(G8

BEFORE THE ReJIRO4D COIIIISSION oF Tz

- - -

In the Matter of the Applieation of
T™NTER-COUNTY WATER COLPANY, & corpor-
ation, for an order authorizing
discontinuence of distrivuvion ant
sale of woter.

Application No. 24055

— e B, B e gt ot et

—

®. W. sudwein, Atterney for Applicant.

Charles F. Smith, for the Committee of
Consumers, Srovestents.

willism Wood, Attoraey for ‘
vrs. Lillien M. Bolt, Protestant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

Inter-County “eter Compuny, & ¢gonporation, ergaged in tae
vusiness of supplying water LoX domessic and irrigetion purposes in
apacts No. 2006 2nd No. 213¢, Sa: aemsardino County, end Rivind
Orchards in Riverslde County, newl Crestmore, 343 the Commission
for authority to digecoutinue the diztridutien eund sale of water %0
its consumers. Tne application elleges in effect that the revenues
produced from the VaTEr delivercd do not provide operating and
maintenunce cOsts.

Public asarinss in tails proceeding were held berore
Txaminer Wm. Steva at Riverside.

e water system was imstalled sbout 1926 and 1927 by
¥r. L. E. Chatterson, 2 xeal estate overator. It becaxze successively

the property of several other owners until, througy foreclosure




BSOS .r&.- 24025

proceedings, the propertvies were 2¢g red by tae Comsolideted Title
Securities Company of Los .angeles. Tais latter company orgenized
Iater-County Water Company for the purposes of taking owzershin and
operating said water System Tae Consolidated Title oecurltxeo
Compeny now owns &ll outs tunc=n~ shares of conmon stock, less

shares quelifying directors, in sald water company.

water is obteined from a 250-foot well end delivered to @
50,000-gallon concrete tank and =hen distridbuted to the colsumers
through 16,800 feet of steel end comerete mains that vary from 2 to
14 inches in dismeter. The crea 3erved coasists of apnroximately
85 ecres. Water is furnished for domestic, smell scele agricultural
irrigation, and combination domestilc irrigetion purposes to 40
consumers whose preunises very in size frow one to two acres. The
agrlcultural irrigation service is supplled largely to gardens and
family orchaxds.

w. L. Stwapf, eccountunt for appllount, presented &
statement showing the results of operation since 1935, a5 set out in
applicent's books and amnuzl renoris. A suwamary of the stetement
follows:

Revenue

Orercting less

Calendar Vear Revenue xXpenses

(October
1635 (November
(December

3 309.67 R s 150.80

1936
19317
1958
1939
1940

Totels

(Red Figures)

1?557.76
1,4566.45

1,526,903
1,389.66

1;462.16

$7,491.735

1;594.69
1,935.54
1,669.9¢
1;554.15

1,837.97

59,051.46

(56.93)




IF - h.24055 Q’q

Mr. C. V. Berton, Iresident of the conpany, testified tiet
the Securities Compary has refuseé to make up the yearly losses
sustained by applicant cnd s bare oneratliy exXpenses have not been
earned since 1935, it is desired to cbondom service and cease
operations.

A report wus also wresented by Everett L. Claxk, one of
the Commission'’s enginecrs, wiaich chowed the esztimated original
cost of the systew to be 517,550,
depreciation annuity of J354, und 30
of the 1939 and 1940 maintencuce end operating exjienses.

The detail of the onerating cceownts shows that peyroll
and saleries coastituted ’2% of +the totel expernditures. The
=resident, r. C. W. Bartoa, und the accouatant, W. L. Stuzpl, were
vaid 325.00'a month each for ir services. & menager wnd a core-
taker were paid $15.00 ¢ month euch. The record shows that
Mr. Barton ceased drewing & salary in lky, 1941, snd he testilied
that he would forego any further selury in order 1o reduce operating
costs. Mr. Clark considercd the munorement charges excessive for
the relatively smell number or comsuers served.

Charles R. Smith, testifvring for 'the Comnrittee ol Concumers,
protested the demond for cuthority to abundon on the grounds taut

managesent chcrges were unressonahly excessive and thet tie seme

service costing apwlicaat 37¢0 per yezr could be performed by
residents on the troet for orn amount not to exceed 3100, and thet
the iastallation of & 20-horsenowey motor in »luce of the 50-horse-
power motor, togetier with more cfficient pumning equipment would
reduce power service cherzes sppronimetely $125 ver yeer. Ie also
suggested that the minimum quantity of water for Intermittent

irrigetion service thut is now established as 15,000 cubic feet per




ET - 4.24055 ~F5. 4

month at 3¢ per 100 ecubic feet, be recuced o 5,000 cubic feet per
sonth et the same rate, &g nore consumers would take the st ller
quantity of water and theredy producc nore revenuc for applicant.
e claimed that these savings would easily exceed the losses
sustoined in the vast snd theredy peruit the Company 1O coatinue itz
operations without suffering an out-of-pociet 1032, 1I0 wrotest was
made azeinst the other rates rresently in effect.

4 careful considerction of *he evidence cubmitted in
connection with this mroceeding indicates that applicaat can aad
in all fairress should effect economies in operating costs that will
eliminate a large aerv of the unnecessulry annvel losses susteined
at present us well us heretofore in the pest and enable it to con-
tinue its operations with no out-of-pocket losses but camittedly
at ¢ very smell wrofit. The suggestion haé been geaerally approved
thet the reduction in the minirmmm montily quantity of water for
intermittent irrization service Iwom 25,000 to 5, 0C0 cubic feet be

given a fair trial. .
-~ .

Officicls of apnrlicant wutelr canpany, & well cs tiose of
Consolidated Title Securitics Company of Los ~unzeles in caerse of

this particuler subsidiery’s business offzirs, conceded the fairmess

el

of reducing the overhead gquite drastically axd, furthermere, siate
their position that neither of the two corporations desired nor
would reouest a foir met return upon the water vitility's operations
wéer oresent circumctonces. In view of %hese concessions, it is
apperent that with the econowies suzgested in future operstions,
together with the increased revenuss walich should be reclized throug
adjustments in the existing rate sehedule, that out-ol-pocket locses
will become & thing of the wust cnd thot some net retura upon the
savestment hereipafter shouvld be realized. For these rewsons and
wnder the circumstances, it appears that this application he

dismissed.




EF « A.24055 -‘i’.g. 5

02223

Application cs entitled cbove having been filed with thae

Railroed Commission, a pudblic heuring heving been held thereoz, tize

advised in the »remises,

IT IG5 HEIREEY ORDERID Shet A7 ion Mo. 24055 by
Inter-County Weter Company, ¢ corporation, to discontinue operavion
of its weter system serving Tracte No. 2206 and No. 2138‘in San
Bernardino County, end Rivino Orchwrds in Riverside County, be and
it iz hereby denied.

For all other purnoces the effective date of this Order

shall ve twenty (20) deys from and after the date hereofl.

2;§§§ at San Frconeisco, California, this
day of

( 2




